

**Michael Fuller, OSB No. 09357**

OlsenDaines  
US Bancorp Tower  
111 SW 5th Ave., Suite 3150  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
michael@underdoglawyer.com  
Direct 503-222-2000

**Kelly D. Jones, OSB No. 074217**

kellydonovanjones@gmail.com  
Direct 503-847-4329

**Daniel J. Nichols, OSB No. 101304**

dan@jurislawyer.com  
Direct 503-334-0611

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

**VIRGINIA SIMONIN**  
individually, and on behalf of  
others similarly situated

Plaintiff

vs

**WINCO FOODS, LLC**

Defendant

Case No. No. 3:19-cv-02094-AR

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS SETTLEMENT  
AND CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
L.R. 7-1 CERTIFICATION .....	7
MOTION.....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	8
1. Background.....	8
2. Summary of the Proposed Settlement and Agreement .....	10
2.1. The Settlement Class .....	11
2.2. Class Administration .....	12
2.3. Class Member Relief and Release .....	13
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	16
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT .....	17
1. The Class Should Be Granted Settlement Certification.....	17
1.1. FRCP 23(a) .....	18
1.1.1. Numerosity is satisfied.....	18
1.1.2. Commonality is satisfied.....	19
1.1.3. Typicality is satisfied.....	20
1.1.4. Adequacy is satisfied .....	21
1.2. FRCP 23(b)(3) .....	23
1.2.1 Predominance is satisfied.....	23
1.2.2. Superiority is satisfied .....	25
2. The Proposed Settlement Is Presumptively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	27
3. The Proposed Class Notice Plan and Claims Process Should Be Approved.....	35
4. Plaintiff Should Be Appointed as Class Representative and Plaintiff’s Attorneys Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel ....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agnes v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 559 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	26, 27
<i>Aquino v. 99 Cents Only Stores LLC</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01966-SPG-AFM, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6950 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2024).....	34
<i>Baker v. Seaworld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-02129-MMA-AGS, 2020 WL 4260712, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131109 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2020) .....	32
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>In re Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>Capps v. Law Offices of Peter W. Singer</i> , No. 15-cv-02410-BAS(NLS), 2016 WL 6833937, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161137 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016).....	26
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Diaz v. Tr. Territory of Pac. Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Espinosa v. Ahearn (In re Hyundai &amp; Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.)</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019). .....	18
<i>Giles v. St. Charles Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 585 (D. Or. 2013).....	18
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	18
<i>Harrison v. Harry &amp; David Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00410-CL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178196 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2022) .....	33

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....14, 38

*In re Portland GE Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 3:20-cv-1583-SI, 2022 WL 844077, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
51404 (D. Or. Mar. 22, 2022) .....22

*Jabbari v. Farmer*,  
965 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020) .....24

*Jacobson v. Persolve, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-00735-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73313 (N.D. Cal.  
June 4, 2015) .....26

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....14, 38

*Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.*,  
No. 14cv2521 NLS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80038 (S.D. Cal. June  
20, 2016).....29

*Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*,  
No. 16-CV-6794 AB (JCx), 2020 WL 5668935, 2020 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 177056 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020).....34

*In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....30

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....36

*Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....29

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City & Cnty. of S.F.*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....32

*Or. Laborers-Emp’rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
188 F.R.D. 365 (D. Or. 1998).....18, 20

*Schellhorn v. Timios, Inc.*,  
No. 2:21-cv-08661-VAP-(JCx), 2022 WL 4596582, 2022 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 184949 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2022).....28

*Shuman v. SquareTrade Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-02725-JCS, 2023 WL 2311950, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
34302 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2023) .....14, 37

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....24, 25

*Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.*,  
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....25, 27

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....19

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC*,  
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....23, 25, 26

*Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.*,  
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....25

**Statutes**

Unlawful Trade Practices Act..... passim

ORS 646.608(1)(i) .....33

ORS 646.608(1)(s) .....33

ORS 646.638(1) .....14, 26, 31

ORS 646.638(8) .....14, 31

**Rules**

FRCP 23 .....7

FRCP 23(a) .....17, 18

FRCP 23(a)(1) .....18

FRCP 23(a)(2) .....19, 20, 23

FRCP 23(a)(3) .....20, 21

FRCP 23(a)(4) .....21, 23

FRCP 23(b) .....17, 23

FRCP 23(b)(3) ..... passim

FRCP 23(b)(3)(A)-(D) .....25

FRCP 23(c)(2) .....26

FRCP 23(c)(2)(B) .....35, 36, 38

FRCP 23(c)(3) .....36

FRCP 23(e) .....17

FRCP 23(e)(1) .....	27
FRCP 23(e)(2) .....	28
FRCP 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) .....	28
FRCP 23(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	32
FRCP 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	34
FRCP 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....	34
FRCP 23(g) .....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) § 21.632 .....	16
